

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 100th SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 16, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 491-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT-REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 01 (DSWD-RF02) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 14th CYCLE OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY FEEDING PROGRAM (SFP) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the Supplementary Feeding Program (SFP) is the provision of food in addition to the regular meals to target children 3-5 years old enrolled in the Child Development Center (CDC) and Supervised Neighborhood Play (SNP) as part of the Department of Social Welfare and Development's contribution to the Early Childhood Care and Development (ECCD) Program of the government;

WHEREAS, the Department of Education (DepEd) and the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), in consultation with other National Government Agencies (NGAs), Local Government Units (LGUs), Non-Government Organizations (NGOs) and development partners, are mandated by Republic Act No. 11037, also known as "Masustansiyang Pagkain Para sa Batang Pilipino," to promulgate their respective rules and regulations for the efficient and effective implementation of the National Feeding Program for the Public Day Care Centers (PDCCs) or CDSs, public kindergarten and elementary schools, pursuant to Section 4 of the said law to address undernutrition among Filipino children;

WHEREAS, under Section 4(a) of RA 110337, the DSWD in coordination with the LGUs has tasked to implement a SFP for undernourished children with ages three (3) to five (5) years which includes the provision of at least one (1) fortified meal for a period of not less than one hundred twenty (120) days in a year;

WHEREAS, the DSWD has adopted alternative modes of implementation such as the distribution of dry nations, nutripacks and nutribun with fresh milk to address issues on the continuous delivery of services despite the shift of the ECCD sessions from face to virtual learning;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, endorsed to the Ninth City Council the said Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Regional Field Office No. 02 (DSWD-RF02) and requested to grant her an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, the Supplementary Feeding Program shall commence on July 29, 2024 School Year 2024-2025 and that there are 2,400 beneficiaries identified by the Tuguegarao City Social Welfare and Development Office (TCSWDO) who shall be benefitted with the program and the total budgetary requirement is P4,320,000.00;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its 100th Regular Session held on July 16, 2024 found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Tuguegarao City Government and the Department of Social Welfare and Development-Regional Field Office No. 02 (DSWD-RF02) for the implementation of the 14th Cycle of the Supplementary Feeding Program and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Department of Social Welfare and Development for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 491-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C) DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 07/17/24

cel